-

JKY LAND

USER’s MANUAL addlowal) Juda

TREADMILL gAY e
EM-12/8

IMPORTANT! lag

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY JLPj\ (Y e\q;_w' ) Ja8 by Jalal) ) 3a B FPEgY
BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE.
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE R ‘;u‘ &PJ“ Jalall 13gy Jaiia

REFERENCE.




Table Of Content

Treadmill Main Parameters
Safety Warning

Packing Details

Tools & Screws List
Assembly Guidance

Folding and Unfolding

Display Operating Instructions
Treadmill General Errors
Running belt adjustment

Lubricant Maintenance

N O A DA W W W

10

11




Treadmill Main Parameters

Running Area: 1150*420mm

Set up Size: (L*W*H) 1430*700*1200mm
Folding Size: (L*W*H) 600*700*1380mm
Speed: 1-14km/h

Mode: “Manual”; “Time countdown”; “Distance countdown”; “Calories countdown”; “Auto”. In
accordance with Monitor instruction.

12 sport modes can be set up by own needs.

Safety Warning

Please don'’t use this machine with illness, fatigue and drunk.

Children should use this machine under adults accompany.

Please wear comfortable clothes, avoid flip flop or skirt when using this machine.
Please start from suitable sport as excessive exercise may affect health.

Attention

It's common home use machine, please avoid commercial use.
Please avoid using this machine at fire source location.
Please exercise in wide space without any danger.
When use in the floor, please be sure cover the carpet to avoid damage to the surface.
When not use, please don't set it on the place as follows:
» A. Overheat, over cold place. B. Outdoors, direct sunlight place.
» C. Gas stove, near the fire place. D. Cold and more moisture places.
e E. Child touch place. F. Soot, water vapor place.
Please don’t use this machine on the uneven places.

Packing Detalils

Frame

Manual + Screw package




Tools & Screws List

! Y

=4 o~ E=—
No. Description Qty No. Description Qty
A M8*45 screw 2 B Washer (flat) 2
C M8*16 screw 2 D Washer (curved) 2

Assembly Guidance

Step 1: Extending the framework

1. Take the treadmill out of the box and lay it flat on the ground.

2. Slowly stand up the machine at the direction of the arrow, as shown in the figure
below.

Step 2. Main frame assembly
Fasten the left and right columns to the main frame with screws shown in the figure
below. Screw A M8 * 45 and Flat Washer B are tightened by the tool kit M5 wrench.




Console and handrall is folded up against the columns, they are connected to the
columns in both of the left and right sides by Screw C M8 * 16 and Curved Washer

I /f
/) /=

Step 3. Fixing all screws
Tighten all the screws into place as shown in the figure below.




The machine also has a 3-level manual incline function as shown in the figure below

Where the arrow is shown
above, gently lift the tail of
the main frame with your
hand. The host will
automatically fold to the

Folding Mode

appropriate location.

As we unfold, use your kick
to press the cylinder switch
and press the arrow at the
How to expand end of the main frame with
your hand, while the main

rackof the treadmill slowly
descends to the ground.




Display Operating Instructions

Road the ewner's manuali carefuily To avoid injury,stand on the side MP3
befere using the preduct. rails before starting the anit.

Remove thesafety key when the Keepchildrenaway frem the
unlt is not ln usa. treadmill duriag eperation.

Heart Rate function, with MP3 amplifier function

Parameter instruction

Minimum speed 1km/h

Maximum speed 14km/h

Maximum exercise time: 99min under Time mode
Minimum exercise time: 5min under Time mode

Maximum exercise distance: 99km under Distance mode
Minimum exercise distance: 1km under Distance mode
Maximum calories consumption: 990cal under Calories mode
Minimum calories consumption: 20cal under Calories mode
Minimum time: 5min under (P1-P12) Program mode
Maximum time: 99min under (P1-P12) Program mode

7




3. LCD display instruction
LCD shows: Speed, Time, Distance, Calories, Pulse.

4, Button function
e Function button: Speed Shortcuts 4 (3, 6, 9, 12)
“Start” button “Stop” button
“Program” button “Mode” button
“Speed+” button “Speed-” button

5. Button function and operation
“Start” button - Start the motor
“Stop” button - Stop the motor
“Program” button - Auto program selection
“Mode” button - Countdown mode selection
“Speed+/-" button - Adjust speed when running,
adjust parameter value when setting
“Speed Shortcuts” - Directly select speed value when running

6.  Sport modes

A. Manual mode
Manual mode: enter the initial standby mode, then press Start button, enter to
manual mode.

B. Countdown mode

1. Time countdown mode: In the initial standby mode press Kin
selection time countdown mode, where the time shows 10:00 minutes, and
press +/- keys to set the desired run time from the range of 5: 00 - 60 : 00
minutes, press Start button to enter the running time countdown mode.

2. Distance countdown mode: In the initial standby mode, press the
mode button to select the mode from the countdown, from initial 1.0
kilometers, press the speed +/- key to set the desired speed up to 99.0
kilometers, press Start button to enter the distance countdown mode.

3. Calories countdown mode: In the initial standby mode, press the
mode button to select the calorie countdown mode, then press +/- keys to set
the required run-calorie that ranges from 20 to 990, press Start button to enter
calorie countdown mode.

C. Auto mode

Auto mode: In the initial setting mode or standby state, press the key to enter the
program automatic program selection. When it shows 45:00 minutes press +/- keys
to set the desired run time from 1: 00 - 99: 00 minutes, press Start button to enter
the automatic program.




7. Sleep Function
When the treadmill stops running without any operating more than 10 minutes into
hibernation, spreadsheets automatically turn off the display, press any key to wake

up.

8. Safety key function
After taking safety key, LCD window displays "---", this is accompanied by a beep
warning every second; when the running belt is moving, when the safety key is
taken out, the motor will quickly stop, when the safety key is put back in the position,
all previous data is cleared.

9. Each numerical display range

Initial Display Initial Value SettingRange Display = Range
Time(min:sec) 0:00 10:00 5:00-99:00 0:00-99:00
Speed(km/h) 0.0 N/A N/A 1-14
Distance(km) 0.0 1.0 1.0-99.0 0.0-99.9
Pulse(sec/min) P 72 N/A 40-200
Calories (Kcal) 0 50 20-990 0-999
P1-P12 Program
Time period| Tme set/10 period =Run time and down time period
formula 1| 2(3|a|s|e]| 7 |8&8]|9] 0

P1 SPEED [ 3| 3| 6| S| S|4 4 |a]a]| 3

P2 SPEED [ 3 | 3| a|a|s|s| s |6]|6]| 4

P3 SPEED |2 | a| 6| 8| 7|8 6 |2]23]|2

P4 SPEED [ 2| 2| s|e|7|6| 5 |a] 2] 3

P5 SPEED 3| 6| 66|87 7 515 4

P6 SPEED | 2| 6| S| 4|8 | 7| 5 |3|3]| 2

P7 sPEep | 2| 99| 7|76 5| 3|2

P8 SPEED 2|1 41 4| 4|5]6 8 8] 6 2

P9 SPEED [ 2 | a| s|s|e|s| 6 |23]|2]| 2

P10 SPEED [ 2| S| 7| s |e|6| s |2]|4]| 3

P11 SPEED [ 2| 5| 6| 7| 8| 9| 0| s]| 3] 2

P12 SPEED [ 2| 2| S| 6|8 |6| 9 |6]|s5]| 3




Treadmill General Errors

EO01: No feedback from controller or speed sensor

EO1

If the running belt moves then
displays the
E1 error after 10 seconds

Replace the speed sensor.

If the running belt does not move

Check the cables and
plug,

otherwise replace the
controller.

EO02: Fail to detect the voltage of the motor cable

EO02

Check the cables and plug if all is well connected, if so, replace

the controller.

If the motor does not work

Replace the motor

EO03: NO speed signal

EO3

Motor cable is not connected

Check the connection

If the controller is with abnormal
signal

Replace the controller

EO5: Over loading protection

EO0S

Current is over

Motor parts are hold then motor can't
run

Replace the motor

Running belt is hold by machine parts| Repair the damaged

parts

Controller is with burning smells

E06: Explosion protection

EO6

Check the voltage if it is 50% lower
than

normal voltage

If controller smells,
replace

the motor.

EO7: Safety key not in the position

EO7

Put the safety key in the
position.

10




Running belt adjustment

1. When running belt leans to the left, set the speed at lowest position, adjust the
rear screw on the left 1-2 turns along the clockwise, until it's back to the center.

2.  When running belt leans to the right, set the speed at the lowest, adjust the
rear screw on the right 1-2 turns along the clockwise, until it's back to the center.
Belt Tension Adjustment - It is very important for joggers and runners in order to
provide a smooth, steady running surface, if the belt tension is too high to cause
noisy moving of belt, please loose the left and right screws on the rears.

Lubricant Maintenance

1. Disconnect the main power supply.

2. Fold the treadmill up into the storage position.

3.  Feel the back surface of the running mat.

If the surface is slick when touched, then no further lubrication is needed. If the
surface is dry to the touch, apply a suitable

11




Syl pli> i

G Lol Lasal 5 cpuimge (Al e eyl Jasal ¢ lall (s oall e Jia Ledie 1
il ) 2 say s e bl (o lie slad) Jgha e 5550 221 Slad) e 3 sa gl

AT Jlasall Jasal 5 ¢ g (Saf e de ) Jaal (gpall ) s oadl i daa Ladie 2
i Jaand Chuaiiall ) 2 gny Jia delad) olie sladl Jsh e 5550 2-1 caadd) e 3 ga sall
Al 3l ok S 13 (cliy Gl 5ol 51 dal e Getaad) s Galaadl 13a agall (e - ) 3a)
(o 825 sall (adll 5 (5 el (2] ) 8 o 5 ol Jall dae 30 AS ja e Y a0 1 e
345

‘“5...;:\.\)5\ aallal) Jlaa Jaaidl 1

3R i (oY ) Slea (82

goall blud Al mhaudly 25 .3

vie Bla ) OIS 13 il o 3 30 ) Aals cllin 055 Ol cunad i Ul elandll (IS 13
2\_.\..»\_'1.‘\ Bala (o ‘u.mm

V)




wwadl g @ dole clas

Aoyl jpdiea i aSadl) 3aa g (e cliadel 22 65 Y :EQ1

EO1 V510 w0 E1 Uad
ijéj‘ e\)'; &l Aty (J 1 el oSall g QKT o gaadll
_eS;ﬂ\ Bas g Jadiul Y g

& aal) JiS 3 diLiis) B Jdé 1 E02

Y S 135 s dliaie Lgrpan ilS 1) Lelua ¢y o g COUISH (e (33a

E02 Sl oy Jasinld (@l
Jany ¥ & jadll (<13 & aall Jasial
4o puall 3 L) 2255 ¥ :EO3
daia e @ adl 49 Ity (e 38a)
FO3[ dmih e 5,L3) g Sl Bas g cilS 13 oSl 3aa g Jaiud
2130 Jeaadll (pe Alaad) :EQ5
Dl gl
EO5 T
AV o) 3ol dasl 51 5 ) al Ja il aly A o) 32l =Nl
Uxtia é‘)) L@.\ eS;.“d\ BJ;}

JdN) e 4laall tE06

A 750 dowiy J8 S 1Y) 2gall (e B8 Bas g (pe dad) ) ellia Cuils 1)
EO6 gl 2gall & yaall Jarin ¢Sl

And ga A (ud Gl Uk :EQ7

Az ga B LY i aud

EO7




. o

; ‘ asill Al g 7
Jslas a s clall mzay A (3B 10 (e SSY Jardd () 050 daall e ) Sl a8 5 Ladie

Lsiill ~Uide gl e daraal o5 ASLAN s Calily Glali ol

Aadlal) ke Al 5 .8

ol oa ety Laxie ¢4l JS 50a0 8 jiliay U saaan o= LCD 33U (i i () Ui 3a] aey
&) e #like ke ) ol Ladie 5 ey & ol i g (Y Zlike 21 A) e ¢ Jrill

AL ULl ares ease oy (Aaaa sa

i) pa e @i K9

S paadl | Al dadl dame s | paad Gl
[CEERE JEER 0:00 10:00 5:00-99:00 0:00-99:00
(Aelu/sS) de 0.0 N/A N/A 1-14
(oS) Bl 0.0 1.0 1.0-99.0 0.0-99.9
(8> / A5l s P 72 N/A 40-200
(G ) g ylall il o) 0 50 20-990 0-999

7=\ »P1-P12

Time period| Time set/10 period=Run time and down time period
formula 1| 2 1|s|e| 7|8 9] 10
Pl SPEED 3|3 S| S|4 4 | a4l 3
P2 SPEED 3|3 a|ls|s| s|e|e| 4
P3 SPEED | 2 | 4 g|l7|8| 6 |2|2]|2
P4 SPEED | 2| 2 6|76 s |alz2]| 2
P5 SPEED 3|6 6|8 |7 7 51 5 -
P6 SPEED | 2| 6 4187 5|33 2
P7 SPEED | 2 | 9 7|76 s |32 2
P8 SPEED 2| 4 4|1S5S|6| 8|86 2
Pa SPEED | 2 | 4 s|e|s| e |2|3] 2
P10 SPEED | 2| 5 s|8|6| s |24 3
P11 SPEED 2| s 7| 8| 9| w]|s|a| 2
P12 SPEED | 2 | 3 6|l8|6]| 9|6]|s5]| 3




LCD 4dlé cilagas |3
ua.\.d\ ca_u\);j\ Q\)z.ul\ Adl ) ctléjj‘ ‘2‘.9‘)-&\” ‘LCD <Ll

o3V Addag 4
(12 9 6 43) 4 Z\.c)...d\ <l jlaial ‘\A.\ij\ e
LTINS
Ml 5 el )
el e S )

Jadill g 3l Adlig 5

& jaall Qo a8 - "l 5

A aall ) -y

WG el ) LS - Myl )

SO arll aim g HLES) - e )

¢Jurddll die de yull v - "-/+Speed” L)

Aac Y aie dalzall dad Jara

Sl vie 5 il e pud) Aad 20a - "oyl <) Laial

dpaly )l glagy) .6

o4l pudash i
(sl sl A daals day ) e daral 4o d V) daiu¥l aaza s ) Jaa) s sad) sl

AU 2l pag o

ypaail) i ) AL dell sy e daral o Y1 Slaxiul) ey e sl 5L aell g ]
O Gsthall Jslill G g bl /4 miilie Glo baval 5 4883 10:00 S5l gy Cua «Kin
ezl el gl 1) sl oy N dsaall a5 e darazal @383 00 160 - 00 :5 @Uaill
e qoda sl sl )3 e daal ¢ J5Y1 dania¥) ey (Al L) a2l g 2
ix Ay slhall de yudl Jaal /4 Aoyl #Uide e Jazazal ( V) yiasl€ 1.0 e oAk andl
Adladl 1l aall aay Jaal Jeadl ) e darizal ¢ 5iaslS 99.0

aail gl ) e darazal ¢ 35V i) ey il el il el 5L aell g 3
A glaall 4y ) ) ol el Jasal /4 zilie e daral & gl jall @l pradl 5l el guza g
Gl aall 36 aadl ) Jsaall a5 e daracal <990 I 20 (e ) s il s Juseiiill
2o ) el

SRl aa gl

sbaa) ) Jsaall At e dakaal clasiu¥) Al 5l 3531 Slae ) gy 8 0 S aaa gl
o) ¢ 5 Japal /4 miliall e Jaral iy 45:00 ek Loxie | gali sl S zals yl
(I alipall (N Jsaall Tl 5 e Jaaal 5 4382 99:00 (Y 1:00 (e 2 stbadl




Jurddl) Slagle’ (a2 o

Road the ewner's manuali carefuily To avoid injury,stand on the side MP3
befere using the preduct. rails before starting the anit.

Remove thesafety key when the Keepchildrenaway frem the
unlt is not ln usa. treadmill duriag eperation.

MP3 cigall e Aili g ga il iy pula Jama Al g 4
M‘ QLA:\SIS_Z

delu [ oS 1 deyudl oY) sl

delu/aS 14 s paill de )

G an g (A8 99 1 op el gl Y] aal)

Cl gl puzm g & 38 5 1o yaill gl oY) sl

Aluall pun g 3 S 99 1 el Adlisal ) 2al

Ailisall a8 aS 1 1o palll diliad Y1 2al)

L)) al) Sl pmall gy (8 4l s Baw 990 Al Al Sl jand) ey aad) 2al)
Al el Gl el ey 8 4l a3 yraw 20 Al adl Gl el @il oY) aal)
(P1-P12) gebill g g it 33182 5 1l oY) aal

(P1-P12) gabi sl gy ni 4883 99 1 gl i)l 2a)




oLl Sl 8 en g g8 LS s 3 3 450 Je Al o Uyl A0Sl (g g

OB dad ad ) oDl aguall jelay Laial
Lolal ol o i lay (38 0 i)l
il 88 50l )

e il 488

Uit o Jicall Gl ) andin) (Lt oL
&b 35 gl agud) e Larial g ) glansy)
Gl 058 Laiw oy il Y Al
shay ohall Jlead (oo M)

oA ) J




DY) Cpilall A8 520 YL Laglia 55 oy g cBaee Y1 Jilie (e (a5l 5l 5 Jsms SU oy
D sl A8l s C M8 * 16 Jlenaal) dauid g0 ¥

Sl aran cudit | 3 5 ghdll
oLl Sl 8 g g LS LS i 2] ) e day o




Jabcal) g il g Aaild

g [
E |
Al a9 dzas ol a9 d3a8
M8*45 screw 2 B Washer (flat) 2
C M8*16 screw 2 D Washer (curved) 2

@A@ﬂ‘ Glald )
MY g sl 11 B skl

laal JE ‘_g@ayyb (DX 6(56_5.“3\ ol ‘_Q elays J\.@Aj\ u\ﬁg\.ﬁeg 2

i) Y] a2 5 ghadl)
i ol JRAN (8 Anm pall 2l plasialy puni ol UYL Qi) ¥ G0 ganl) i o
52V Ao ganay M5 day )l like Aol 53 B dadawsadl ddlall 3 A M8 * 45 lassdll Lay




At 1) il pi3al) pkiall g

Sia 5lle 420%1150 15 sl dilaia

Jie LIl 1200%700*1430 (gl ¥ * Gl * Jshll) 1alaey) aas

S Al 1380*700*600 (gL ) * Lia sl * Jskll) - Jall ana

AelufpS 14-1 e ul

R JEPUR R TR E NN 5t RO L S [ PRV PR
A8yl cilagdadl W " A ¢ ) el

Aalall clalia¥) e Uil by 12 dlae) (K

:\.AM‘ Q\JWJ!

_M\;M\J@ﬂ\@)@\\&e\&f\em@ﬁ

_ Lol 2\35\)?‘;;3)@\ 138 aladinl JubyY) Je cany

AY) oda aladtiul die B gl gl wlal) t_uaﬁj A yo et o)1) a p
Aaall e g a8 il du e (& ol aY1 Y dpulial) Al b el

oL

Lol aladil) caind s g ol (A aladiu) da5ls Al L)

Groadl srae aBse (B Slead) 138 aladiu) it o p

_Gla...d\ cali cuiail alanud) Z\_I.Euu Cra <) > ua )y L;.c e\JSJ.uY\ die
Bl Guadd) Zail (\&a (Ll ol sl (B 3k 1S 3 )l A s plis e
Aoghy Y g sa Ll SLY) - sladdl S e el ¢ Oladl X8 gae
sl iy e il - gl Jalall Gual lSae

Ao siual e SLYI A Sleadl 138 aladiul axe s )

4.\.1.1.\3"‘. Al Jaalds

k)

ol A a4 H’ 57




v Tt I 5850 5l Slen
v Al calali )
s Lnadl) Jualds
¢ PN PRCA PR PO
¢ aanil) ol )|
1 —aiSill g all
\ Jedidll Clagla ya yo
\ . ) Slea 3 dale glaal
\R sl al s Jaans




JKY LAND

Need Help?
30 Luva i

Call For Technical Support.

il acall e Jgeanll Jual

United Arab Emirates anial) 4y yll &l YY)

+971 56 501 5399
+971 54 308 4588
customercare@topskyland.com
https://topskyland.com

Saudi Arabia 403 grid) Ay yall ASLadll

+966 50 819 8548
+966 59 643 1174
customerservice@topskyland.com
https://sa.topskyland.com

www.topskyland.com




